
TABLE 1 
MAJOR OILSEEDS: WORLD SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION 

MILLION METRIC TONS August September August September 
2000/01 2001/02 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06 2005/06 

Production 
Copra 5.77 5.21 5.11 5.37 5.385.39 5.385.39 
Cottonseed 33.59 36.76 32.96 35.83 42.1345.40 41.3445.55 
PalmKernel 7.04 7.20 7.78 8.45 9.668.86 9.369.29 
Peanut 31.43 33.81 30.82 32.61 34.1633.14 34.2233.14 
Rapeseed 37.41 36.03 32.90 39.34 43.8846.36 43.0546.52 
Soybean 175.88 185.09 197.03 186.26 216.72214.32 216.78214.43 
Sunflowerseed 23.18 21.37 23.96 26.68 27.4225.77 27.2025.77 

314.28 325.48 330.55 334.54 379.34379.24 377.33380.07Total 

Imports 
Copra 0.16 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.080.08 0.080.08 
Cottonseed 1.26 1.24 0.85 0.90 1.000.94 1.000.94 
PalmKernel 0.10 0.09 0.04 0.08 0.080.08 0.080.08 
Peanut 1.61 1.77 1.60 1.48 1.681.62 1.681.61 
Rapeseed 7.02 4.98 4.05 5.06 5.635.01 5.474.88 
Soybean 53.16 54.45 62.92 54.25 66.6062.14 66.1463.85 
Sunflowerseed 2.24 1.22 1.71 2.58 2.211.59 2.211.52 

65.55 63.86 71.25 64.42 77.2871.46 76.6672.96Total 

Exports 
Copra 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.120.12 0.120.12 
Cottonseed 1.29 0.97 0.73 0.92 1.020.98 0.951.00 
PalmKernel 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.080.08 0.080.08 

Peanut 1.79 1.93 1.91 1.82 1.981.91 1.991.91 
Rapeseed 7.17 4.92 4.11 5.48 5.725.06 5.475.17 
Soybean 53.74 53.40 61.18 55.86 67.6862.69 66.8864.27 
Sunflowerseed 2.60 1.32 1.82 2.74 2.381.69 2.361.71 

66.78 62.75 69.94 67.02 78.9972.53 77.8674.25Total 

Crush 
Copra 5.75 5.14 5.01 5.26 5.295.30 5.295.30 
Cottonseed 24.52 26.79 24.70 26.52 30.8332.74 30.4932.83 
PalmKernel 7.00 7.16 7.67 8.41 9.578.77 9.289.19 
Peanut 14.36 16.06 14.35 15.59 16.1815.48 16.1915.48 
Rapeseed 35.45 33.49 31.63 36.40 40.6440.86 39.9340.88 
Soybean 146.86 158.35 165.79 163.84 184.60173.05 182.97174.82 
Sunflowerseed 20.81 18.46 20.14 22.77 23.6522.44 23.5522.35 

254.74 265.44 269.29 278.78 310.75298.63 307.69300.85Total 

Ending Stocks 
Copra 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.070.08 0.070.08 
Cottonseed 0.55 0.59 0.41 0.55 0.690.65 0.590.79 
PalmKernel 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.170.16 0.170.16 
Peanut 0.84 1.00 0.56 0.72 1.040.90 1.050.92 
Rapeseed 2.70 2.79 1.95 1.94 3.834.28 4.394.04 
Soybean 31.91 33.26 40.40 35.01 44.9245.97 48.2744.46 
Sunflowerseed 0.88 0.79 1.34 1.61 1.601.53 1.541.54 

37.06 38.62 44.86 40.03 52.3153.57 56.0751.99Total 

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding. For notes and discriptions of prices and area designated see page following Table 8. 

Source: Counselor and Attache Reports Foreign Agricultural Service 
Official Statistics, USDA Estimates Cotton, Oilseeds, Tobacco and Seeds Division 

Page 1 of 3 September 2005 Circular 



TABLE 2 
MAJOR PROTIEN MEALS: WORLD SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION 

MILLION METRIC TONS August September August September 
2000/01 2001/02 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06 2005/06 

Production 
Copra 1.83 1.64 1.60 1.68 1.691.69 1.691.69 
Cottonseed 11.22 12.10 11.15 12.04 14.0214.72 13.8614.77 
Fish 5.93 5.78 4.85 5.35 5.585.02 5.165.46 
PalmKernel 3.67 3.76 4.02 4.41 5.034.61 4.884.83 
Peanut 5.40 6.06 5.38 5.86 6.095.72 6.095.73 
Rapeseed 21.15 19.80 18.83 21.57 23.9424.10 23.5424.12 
Soybean 116.45 125.28 130.56 128.87 145.22136.15 143.86137.69 
Sunflowerseed 9.58 8.39 8.96 10.14 10.349.92 10.299.79 

175.23 182.80 185.35 189.91 211.91201.94 209.37204.07Total 

Imports 
Copra 1.12 0.78 0.69 0.68 0.690.67 0.670.67 
Cottonseed 0.56 0.55 0.48 0.60 0.520.50 0.520.47 
Fish 3.41 3.18 2.86 3.12 3.443.09 3.273.29 
PalmKernel 2.62 2.64 2.95 2.98 3.573.14 3.233.46 
Peanut 0.25 0.28 0.09 0.23 0.110.13 0.110.13 
Rapeseed 1.71 1.42 1.57 2.29 2.072.14 2.072.04 
Soybean 35.95 40.45 42.05 44.68 47.2545.55 47.0045.75 
Sunflowerseed 2.41 2.05 2.29 2.83 2.772.52 2.732.53 

48.03 51.36 52.99 57.41 60.4157.73 59.5858.34Total 

Exports 
Copra 1.16 0.79 0.74 0.72 0.720.71 0.720.71 

Cottonseed 0.66 0.62 0.42 0.50 0.470.50 0.470.50 
Fish 3.43 3.16 2.85 3.11 3.422.85 2.993.30 
PalmKernel 3.01 2.73 2.97 3.05 3.583.22 3.333.45 
Peanut 0.27 0.32 0.09 0.32 0.160.14 0.160.14 
Rapeseed 1.83 1.49 1.59 2.42 2.032.14 2.032.14 
Soybean 36.10 41.50 42.64 45.37 47.8545.79 47.5046.31 
Sunflowerseed 2.37 2.15 2.40 2.86 2.782.68 2.782.61 

48.82 52.76 53.69 58.34 61.0158.02 59.9659.15Total 

Consumption 
Copra 1.82 1.63 1.59 1.67 1.671.66 1.651.66 
Cottonseed 11.12 12.01 11.25 12.11 14.0714.74 13.9214.76 
Fish 6.15 5.66 5.18 5.35 5.615.27 5.455.46 
PalmKernel 3.38 3.67 4.02 4.35 5.014.53 4.774.84 
Peanut 5.40 6.02 5.40 5.77 6.045.71 6.045.72 
Rapeseed 21.13 19.72 18.84 21.46 24.0024.06 23.6223.97 
Soybean 116.67 123.88 129.65 128.93 144.36135.58 143.36136.81 
Sunflowerseed 9.70 8.35 8.89 10.07 10.359.81 10.269.76 

175.36 180.94 184.81 189.71 211.11201.35 209.06202.98Total 

Ending Stocks 
Copra 0.16 0.16 0.12 0.09 0.080.09 0.080.09 
Cottonseed 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.080.08 0.080.08 
Fish 0.40 0.53 0.21 0.22 0.190.20 0.190.20 
PalmKernel 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.200.19 0.200.19 
Peanut 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.010.01 0.010.01 
Rapeseed 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.25 0.280.29 0.260.29 
Soybean 3.76 4.11 4.43 3.68 4.254.01 4.023.99 
Sunflowerseed 0.31 0.26 0.22 0.27 0.200.22 0.190.22 

5.22 5.68 5.51 4.79 5.285.09 5.025.08Total 

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding. For notes and discriptions of prices and area designated see page following Table 8. 

Source: Counselor and Attache Reports Foreign Agricultural Service 
Official Statistics, USDA Estimates Cotton, Oilseeds, Tobacco and Seeds Division 
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TABLE 3 
MAJOR VEGETABLE: WORLD SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION 

MILLION METRIC TONS August September August September 
2000/01 2001/02 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06 2005/06 

Production 
Coconut 3.63 3.21 3.16 3.26 3.293.30 3.293.30 
Cottonseed 3.54 3.86 3.53 3.87 4.534.75 4.494.77 
Olive 2.49 2.75 2.51 3.00 2.282.74 2.282.74 
Palm 24.30 25.44 27.78 29.68 34.5731.58 32.9733.18 
PalmKernel 3.06 3.12 3.36 3.66 4.173.83 4.054.01 
Peanut 4.53 5.12 4.56 4.95 5.224.91 5.224.91 
Rapeseed 13.33 13.06 12.26 14.15 15.8615.84 15.5915.83 
Soybean 26.70 28.88 30.47 29.91 33.7931.77 33.5032.04 
Sunflowerseed 8.46 7.45 8.17 9.20 9.809.08 9.879.06 

90.03 92.88 95.80 101.67 113.52107.79 111.26109.82Total 

Imports 
Coconut 1.74 1.80 1.83 1.67 1.731.65 1.681.69 
Cottonseed 0.17 0.13 0.08 0.12 0.100.10 0.100.10 
Olive 0.46 0.38 0.43 0.61 0.570.55 0.570.55 
Palm 16.16 16.91 19.56 20.78 24.5822.73 24.0523.45 
PalmKernel 1.07 1.28 1.50 1.51 1.711.52 1.581.64 
Peanut 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.190.18 0.190.18 
Rapeseed 1.23 1.10 0.95 1.27 1.371.25 1.371.14 
Soybean 7.13 8.02 8.51 8.35 9.979.05 9.849.16 
Sunflowerseed 2.06 1.82 2.01 2.01 2.372.06 2.292.14 

30.24 31.66 35.08 36.54 42.5839.07 41.6740.04Total 

Exports 
Coconut 1.72 1.77 1.83 1.71 1.601.72 1.601.73 
Cottonseed 0.19 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.120.11 0.120.10 
Olive 0.53 0.42 0.49 0.67 0.640.62 0.640.62 
Palm 16.45 17.60 19.68 21.19 25.0623.02 24.1524.12 
PalmKernel 1.21 1.49 1.45 1.60 1.851.53 1.661.73 
Peanut 0.21 0.23 0.14 0.24 0.230.24 0.230.25 
Rapeseed 1.14 1.05 0.91 1.25 1.401.31 1.401.31 
Soybean 7.17 8.44 9.39 8.98 10.209.36 10.089.31 
Sunflowerseed 2.26 1.89 2.24 2.37 2.382.48 2.702.24 

30.87 33.07 36.25 38.14 43.4740.39 42.5741.42Total 

Consumption 
Coconut 3.47 3.28 3.24 3.22 3.413.26 3.363.30 
Cottonseed 3.47 3.86 3.51 3.82 4.514.74 4.474.77 
Olive 2.52 2.52 2.60 2.65 2.552.71 2.552.71 
Palm 24.03 24.99 27.88 29.09 33.9831.07 32.8332.23 
PalmKernel 2.69 3.02 3.38 3.62 4.023.79 3.963.89 
Peanut 4.51 5.06 4.69 4.91 5.194.88 5.194.87 
Rapeseed 13.42 13.19 12.36 14.25 15.8315.78 15.5815.67 
Soybean 26.53 28.56 30.24 29.71 33.6131.29 33.2831.58 
Sunflowerseed 8.35 7.55 7.96 8.80 9.808.69 9.498.97 

88.99 92.02 95.84 100.07 112.90106.20 110.71107.97Total 

Ending Stocks 
Coconut 0.38 0.35 0.27 0.27 0.240.22 0.240.22 
Cottonseed 0.14 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.100.10 0.100.10 
Olive 0.76 0.94 0.80 1.09 0.721.05 0.721.05 
Palm 2.84 2.59 2.38 2.56 2.942.68 2.712.83 
PalmKernel 0.52 0.42 0.44 0.40 0.440.40 0.420.43 
Peanut 0.16 0.20 0.14 0.16 0.120.13 0.120.13 
Rapeseed 0.70 0.63 0.57 0.49 0.470.49 0.470.48 
Soybean 2.71 2.61 1.97 1.54 1.811.73 1.701.85 
Sunflowerseed 0.65 0.48 0.47 0.51 0.480.48 0.450.50 

8.85 8.31 7.10 7.11 7.317.27 6.937.59Total 

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding. For notes and discriptions of prices and area designated see page following Table 8. 
1/ Palm Oil trade excludes transshipments through Singapore. 

Source: Counselor and Attache Reports Foreign Agricultural Service 
Official Statistics, USDA Estimates Cotton, Oilseeds, Tobacco and Seeds Division 
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